Appendix A

A list of;

Towrah, Prophets and Plalms containing the word, “Y ahowah,”
quoted in the Christian New Testament were incorrectly translated,

Scriptures

Matt. 4:7
Matt. 4:10
Matt. 5:33
Matt. 22:37

Matt. 22:44 (1%)

Matt. 23:39
Mk. 12:29
Mk. 12:30
Mk. 12:36
Luke 2:23

Luke 3:4
Luke 4:8
Luke 4:19
Luke 10:27
Luke 13:35
Luke 20:42
Acts 2:20
Acts 2:21
Acts 2:25
Acts 2:34
Acts 3:22
Acts 4:26
Acts 7:37
Acts 7:49
Rom. 4:8
Rom. 9:29
Rom. 10:13
Rom. 10:16
Rom. 11:3

“Kurios.”

Old Testament Reference

“Thou shall not tempt Yahowah thy Elohim”

“Thou shall worship Yahowah thy Elohim”

“But shall perform unto Yahowah your oath”

“Thou shall love Yahowah thy Elohim”

“Yahowah said unto my Lord”

“Blessed is he that cometh in the name of Yahowah”

Deut. 6:16
Deut. 6:13
Num. 30:2
Deut. 6:5
Ps. 110:1
Ps. 118:26

“Hear, O Israel, Yahowah our Elohim is one Yahowah” Deut. 6:4

“Thou shall love Yahowah thy Elohim”
“Yahowah said to my Lord”
“As it is written in the law of Yahowah, every male

Deut. 6:5
Ps. 110.1

That opens the womb shall be called holy to Yahowah.” Ex. 13:2

“Prepare ye the way of Yahowah”

“Thou shall worship Yahowah thy Elohim:

“To preach the acceptable year of Yahowah”

“Thou shall love Yahowah thy Elohim”

“Blessed is he that cometh in the name of Yahowah”
“Yahowah said to my Lord”

“Notable day of Yahowah come”

“Whosoever shall call on the name of Yahowah”

“I foresaw Yahowah always before my face”
“Yahowabh said unto my Lord, sit thou on my right”
“A prophet shall Yahowah your Elohim raise up”
“The rulers were gathered together against Yahowah”
“A prophet shall Yahowah your Elohim raise up”
“What house will ye build me? Said Yahowah”
“Blessed is the man to whom Yahowah will not impute
“Except Yahowah of Sabbath had left us seed”
“Whosoever shall call upon the name of Yahowah”
“Yahowah, who hath believed our report”

“Yahowah, they have killed thy prophets”

Is. 40:3
Deut. 6:13
Is. 61:2
Deut. 6:5
Ps 118:26
Ps. 110:1
Joel 2:31
Joel 2:32
Ps. 16:8
Ps. 110:1
Deut. 18:15
Ps. 2:2
Deut. 18:15
Is. 66:1

Ps. 32:2

Is. 1:9

Joel 2:32
Is. 53:1

I Kings 19:10



Rom. 11:34
Rom. 12:19

Rom. 14:11
Rom. 15:11
I Cor. 1:31
I Cor. 2:16
I Cor. 3:20

I Cor. 10:26,28

I Cor. 14:21
II Cor. 6:17

II Cor. 10:17

Heb. 7:21
Heb. 8:8
Heb. 8:9
Heb. 8:10
Heb. 8:11
Heb. 10:30
Heb. 12:5
Heb. 12:6
Heb. 13:6
I Peter 1:25
I Peter 3:12
I Peter 3:12
Rev. 15:3

Luke 4:18

I Peter 3:6

Mk. 12:36

“For who hath known the mind of Yahowah”
“Vengeance is mine; [ will repay said Yahowah”

“As I live, said Yahowah, every knee shall bow to me
“Praise Yahowah, all ye nations; and laud Him”

“He that glories, let him glory in Yahowah”

“For who hath known the mind of Yahowah”
“Yahowah knows the thoughts of the wise”

“For the earth is Yahowah’s, and the fullness thereof”
“With men of other tongues... said Yahowah”

“Come out from among them...said Yahowah”

“He that glories, let him glory in Yahowah”
“Yahowah swore and will not repent, thou art a priest”
“Behold, the days come, said Yahowah”

“I regarded them not, said Yahowah”

“After those days, said Yahowah”

“Know Yahowah, for all shall know me”

“Yahowah shall judge his people”

“My son, despise not thou the chastening of Yahowah”
“For whom Yahowah loves”

“Yahowah is my helper, I will not fear”

“But the word of Yahowah endures forever”

“For the eyes of Yahowah are over the righteous”

Is. 40:13
Deut. 32:35

Is. 45:23
Ps. 117:1
Jer. 9:24
Is. 40:13
Ps. 94:11
Ps. 24:1
Is. 28:11
Is. 52:11
Jer. 9:24
Ps. 110:4
Jer. 31:31
Jer. 31:32
Jer. 31:33
Jer. 31:34
Deut. 32:36
Prov. 3:11
Prov. 3:12
Ps. 118:6
Is. 40:8
Ps. 34:15

“the face of Yahowah, is against such as do wickedness”Ps. 34:16

“Great and marvelous are thy works, Yahowah”

Adonay

“The spirit of Adonay Yahowah, is upon me,

Adown

“So then Sarah laughed within herself, saying: After I

am past age, hath there come to me pleasure, my lord.”

“Yahowah said to my Lord”
Theos

Ex 15:1-18

Is. 61:1

Gen.18:12

Ps. 110.1



Matt. 4:4 that not on bread alone ... from the bidding of Yahowah Deu. 8:3

John 6:45 And, all thy children, shall be the instructed of Yahowah, Is. 54:13
Heb. 2:13 Lo! I and the children whom Yahowah hath given me. Is. 8:18
Heb. 9:20 the blood of the covenant which Yahowah has solemnized Ex. 24:8

Appendix B
The Number of Usages of Yahowah & God
in the Towrah & Christiam New Testament

Book Yahowah God (el, elohim, eloah)
God god Total
Exodus-Deuteronomy 1657 (Yahowah revealed in Ex. 3:15) 560 13 573
Joshua 224 67 3 70
Judges 175 44 11 55
Ruth 18 3 0 3
I & II Samuel 475 146 7 153
I & II Kings 535 163 16 179
I & 1I Chronicles 556 292 14 306
Esther 0 0 0 0
Psalms 1-41 Book 1 279 (David’s psalms) 66 0 66
90-106  Book 4 105 (Anonymous) 28 1 29
107-150  Book 5 236 (Anonymous) 40 1 41
Proverbs 88 6 0 6
Songs of Solomon 0 0 0 0
Isaiah 450 102 3 105
Jeremiah 726 114 3 117
Lamentations 32 0 0 0
Ezekiel 433 40 2 42

Hosea 46 25 3 28



Joel 33 11 0 11

Amos 81 12 0 12
Obadiah 7 0 0 7
Jonah 26 16 1 17
Micah 40 11 1 12
Nahum 13 1 0 1
Habakkuk 13 2 1 3
Zephaniah 34 4 0 4
Haggai 35 3 0 3
Zechariah 133 11 0 11
Malachi 46 9 0 9

(El, Elohim and Eloah used rather than Yahowah)

Genesis 165 (Yahowah made known in Exodus) 228 0 228
Ezra 37 (Babylon influence) 97 0 97
Nehemiah 17 (Babylon influence) 74 0 74
Daniel 8 (Babylon influence) 56 16 72
Job 32 (unknown author) 110 1 111
Psalms 42-72  Book 2 31 * see note 211 0 211
Psalms 73-89 Book 3 44 * see note 75 1 76
Ecclesiastes 0 (unknown author) 40 0 40
Total 6,830 2,668 98 2,766

God was used, as a proper name, approximately 1408 times in the Old Testament. (2,766 minus 98 (god) minus 1260 (other
usages) equals 1,640.) (Other usages were God is not used as a proper name; my God 134, the God 106, O God 100, Yahowah,
God 81, a God 438, thy God 351, our God 187, own God 8, Living God 13, your God 175, his God 57.) Yahowah was used 6,830
times.

* (Probably written in the Northern Kingdom)

Christiam New Testament 0 1313 Theos (Greek Translation)



Appendix C

Following is only a partial list of the many ways

English Bible

Translation

Abijah
Adaiah
Adonijah
Ahaziah

Ahiah, Ahijah

Amariah
Amos
Amazyah
Anaiah
Ananiah
Anthothijah
Asahiah
Athaiah
Athaliah

Azaliah
Azaniah
Azariah
Azaziah
Baaseiah
Bakbukiah
Bedeijah
Benaiah
Berachiah
Beriah
Besodeiah

Bithiah
Bizjothjah
Bukkiah
Chenaniah
Coniah
Cononiah
Deliah

THE NAME OF YAHOWAH
Has been revealed to us in His Wonderful Word

Literal

Translation

Abiyah
Adayah
Adoniyah
Ahazyah
Ahiyah
Amaryah
Amosyah
Amatzyah
Anayah
Ananyah

Anothothiyah

Asahyah
Athayah
Athalyah

Azalyah
Azanyah
Azaryah
Azazyah
Baaseyah
Bakbukyah
Bedeyah
Benayah
Berechyah
Bereyah
Besodeyah

Bithyah
Bizyothyah
Bukkiyah
Chenanyah
Conyah
Conanyah
Delayah

Strong’s Meaning of the name

Number

29
5718
138
274
281
568
6007
558
6043
6055
6070
6222
6265
6271

683

245

5838
5812
1202
1229
912

1141
1296
1256
1152

1332
964

1232
3663
3659
3562
1806

My Father is Yahowah
Yahowah has Adorned
Yahowah is my Ruler
Yahowah has Seized

My Redeemer is Yahowah
Yahowah has Commanded
Corroborated by Yahowah
Yahowah will Establish
Yahowah Heeds

Yahowah has covered

My Witness is Yahowah
Yahowah will Bring to Pass
Yahowah will Hasten
Yahowah will Draw
Together

Yahowah will Select
Yahowah Hears

Yahowah has Helped
Yahowah will Prevail

In the Gathering of Yahowah
The Wasting of Yahowah
Servant of Yahowah
Yahowah will Surely Build
Kneel to Yahowah
Yahowabh is the Creator

In the Foundation of
Yahowah

Daughter of Yahowah
Contempt of Yahowah
Yahowah will Waste
Yahowah has Planted
Yahowah will Establish
Yahowah has Ordained
Yahowah will Draw Out



Dodaiah
Elijah
Habaiah
Habziniah
Hachaliah
Hallelujah

Harhaiah
Hasadiah
Hashabniah
Hashabiah
Hazaiah
Hilkiah
Hezekiah
Hodaiah
Hodaviah
Hodevah
Hodiah, Hodijah
Gedaliah
Gemariah

Irijah

Isaiah

Ishiah, Issiah
Ishmaiah
Ismachiah
Jaazaniah
Jaaziah
Jacob
Jahaziah
Jehoadah
Jehoahaz, Joahaz
Jehoaddan
Jehucal
Jehoaddan
Jehoram
Jehoshabeath
Jehoshaphat
Jehosheba
Jehovah
Jehozadak
Jeremiah
Jesus

Jesus

Joab

Dodayah
Yliyah
Habayah
Habathstsanyah
Hakalyah
Halleluyah

Harhayah
Hasadyah
Hashabneyah
Hashabyah
Hazayah
Hilkiyah
Hizkiyah
Hodeyah
Hodayah
Hodeyah
Hodiyah
Gedalyah
Gemaryah

Iriyah
Isayah
Ishiyah
Ishmayah
Ismachyah
Yaazanyah
Yaaziyah
Yaaqob
Yachziyah
Yahadah
Yahahaz
Yahaddan
Yahcal
Yahaddan
Yahram
Yahshabbath
Yahshaphat
Yahsheba
Yahowah
Yahtsadak
Yeremyah
Yahowsha
Yeshua
Yahab

1735
452
2252
2262
2446
239

2736
2619
2813
2811
2382
2518
2396
1939
1938
1937
1940
1436
1587

3376
3470
3449
3460
3253
2970
3269
3290
3167
3085
3059
3086
3081
3086
3088
3090
3092
3089
3068
3087
3414
3091
3442
3097

Love of Yahowah

My El is Yahowah
Yahowah will Hide
Collection of Yahowah
Darkness of Yahowah
Praise Yahowah

Yahowah Grows Hot in Anger

Yahowah will Reprove

Yahowah will make a Reckoning

Yahowah will Find Out
Yahowah will Provide
Yahowah is My Portion
Yahowah will Prevail
Yahowah is Glorious
Yahowah is Majestic
Worshiper of Yahowah
Worshiper of Yahowah
Yahowah is Magnificent
Yahowah  will  bring
Completion

Reverent of Yahowah
Salvation of Yahowah
Yahowah will exalt
Yahowah will hear
Yahowah will Sustain
Yahowah will Hearken
Yahowah will be Fierce
He who Grabs the Heel
Yahowah will Behold
Advanced by Yahowah
Seized by Yahowah
Delightful to Yahowah
Yahowabh is Able
Delightful to Yahowah
Yahowah is Exalted
Sabbath of Yahowah
Judgment of Yahowah
Completion of Yahowah
YAHOWAH

Yahowah is Righteousness
May Yahowah Lift Up
Yahowabh is Salvation
He will Save

Yahowah is Our Father

to



Joah Yahach 3098 Yahowah is our Kindred

Joash Yahash 3060 Fire of Yahowah
Joatham Yahsham 3147 Yahowah is Perfect
Jochebed Yahchebed 3115 Yahowah is Glorious
Joel Yahyl 3100 Yahowah is El
Joezer Yahezer 3134 Yahowah is Our Aid
Joha Yahcha 3109 Yahowah will Make Alive
John Yahchanan 2491 Yahowah is Merciful
Jonathan Yahnathan 3129 Yahowah Has Given
Jose Yahseph 2499 He will be sustained of Yahowah
Joseph Yahseph 3084 May Yahowah Add
Joshua Yahowsha 3091 Yahowah is Salvation
Josiah Yoshiyah 2977 Foundation of Yahowah
Judah Yahdah 3063 I will Praise Yahowah
Kelaiah Kelayah 7041 Yahowah will Despise
Kolaiah Kolayah 6964 Voice of Yahowah
Kushaiah Kushayah 6984 Entrapped of Yahowah
Maadiah Maadyah 4573 Yahowah will Continue
Maaseiah Maaseyah 4941 The Working of Yahowah
Maaziah Maatzyah 4590 Yahowah will cause to Save by
Flight
Malchiah, Malchijah Malchiyah 4441 Appointed by Yahowah
Mattaniah Mattanyah 4983 Gift of Yahowah
Mattathias, Matthas Matthyah 4993 Gift of Yahowah
Matthew Matthyah 3156 Gift of Yahowah
Melatiah Melatyah 4424 Cemented of Yahowah
Melchiah Melchiyah 4441 Appointed by Yahowah
Meraiah Merayah 4811 Rebellion against Yahowah
Meshelemiah Meshelemyah 4920 Whom Yahowah Repays
Micah, Michaiah Micahyah 4320 Who is Like Yahowah
Mikneiah Mikneyah 4743 Brought of Yahowah
Moadiah Moadyah 4153 Appointed Feast of Yahowah
Moriah Moriyah 4179 Seen of Yahowah
Moses Mosheh 4872 Draw out
Neariah Nearyah 5294 Active for Yahowah
Nehemiah Nehemyah 5166 Yahowah has Consoled
Nedabiah Nedabyah 5072 Offer Freely of Yahowah
Neraih Neray 5374 Light of Yahowah
Nethaniah Nethanyah 5418 Shown of Yahowah
Noadiah Noadyah 5129 Set Time for Yahowah
Obadiah Obadyah 5662 Worshiper of Yahowah
Pedaiah Pedayah 6305 Yahowah has Redeemed
Pekahiah Pekahyah 6494 Yahowah has Observed

Pelaiah Pelayah 6411 Separated out by Yahowah



Pelaliah
Pelatiah
Pethahiah
Raamiah
Ramiah
Reaiah
Rechabiah
Reelaiah
Remaliah
Rephaiah
Uriah

Yahowah Nissi
Yahowah Shalom
Yahowah Shammah
Yahowah Tsidgenu
Yahowah Yireh

Pelalyah
Pelatyah
Pethachyah
Raamyah
Ramyah
Reayah
Rechabyah
Reelayah
Remalyah
Rephayah
Uriyah

Ex. 17:15
Judges 6:24
Ez. 48:35
Jer. 23:6
Gen. 22:14

Zachariah, Zechariah Zecharyah

Zephaniah

Zephanyah

6421
6410
6611
7485
7422
7211
7245
7480
7425
7509
223

3071
3073
3074
3072
3070
2148
6846

Judgment of Yahowah
Yahowah will cause to Escape
Yahowah has Drawn Out
Yahowah has Shaken
Yahowah has Exalted
Yahowah has Marked
Yahowah will Enlarge
Yahowah will cause to Reel
Protected by Yahowah
Yahowah is the Physician
Yahowah is My Light (Flame)
Yahowah is My Banner
Yahowah is Peace

Yahowabh is There

Yahowah is Righteousness
Yahowah Sees It

Yahowah Remembers
Protected by Yahowah



